



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON, DC

Office of the Secretary

5 October 2016

SAF/AALII (FOIA)
1000 Air Force Pentagon
Washington DC 20330-0100

Mr. Justin McCarthy
Judicial Watch
425 Third St., SW, Suite 800
Washington DC 20024

Dear Mr. McCarthy,

This letter is in response to your, July 8, 2016 Freedom of Information Act request for *1) Any and all records concerning mission tasking of the First Lady Michelle Obama's June to July 2016 trip to Morocco, Spain, and Liberia; 2) Any and all records concerning transportation costs for the First Lady Michelle Obama's June to July 2016 trip to Morocco, Spain, and Liberia; and 3) Any and all passenger manifest (DD-2131) for First Lady Michelle Obama's June to July trip to Morocco, Spain and Liberia.*

Concerning Item 1 of your request, please find attached the CVAM Completed Mission Report.

Concerning Item 2 of your request, the cost for these flights can be determined by multiplying the number of hours flown by the fiscal year cost per flying hour (CPFH). The FY 16 CPFH data can be found on the Under Secretary of Defense Comptroller site at: <http://comptroller.defense.gov/financialmanagement/reports/rates2016.aspx>

Please note that the CPFH includes fuel, flight consumables, aircraft overhaul, and engine overhaul.

Concerning Item 3 of your request, a "no records" response is provided for the manifests (DD Form 2131) you requested. In accordance with Air Mobility Command Instruction (AMCI) 24-101, Headquarters Air Force does not maintain copies of passenger manifests after the active mission leg is complete.

Should you decide that an appeal to these decisions is necessary, you must write to the Secretary of the Air Force, Thru: SAF/AAII (FOIA), 1000 Air Force Pentagon Washington DC 20330-1000 within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include in the appeal, your reasons for reconsideration, and attach a copy of this letter.

You may also contact the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Officer, Ms. Anh Trinh, concerning this matter at AF FOIA Public Liaison Office (SAF/CIO A6XA), 1800 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330-1800, usaf.pentagon.saf-cio-a6.mbx.af-foia@mail.mil or (703) 614-8500.

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

There are no assessable fees associated with this case. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (703) 692-9979 or via email at usaf.pentagon.saf-aa.mbx.haf-foia-workflow@mail.mil and refer to case # 2016-03687-F.

Sincerely

Tracy A. Broady
TRACY A. BROADY
Government Information Specialist

Enclosures

CVAM COMPLETED MISSION REPORT

**This report displays posted hours for a mission and can be used for Reimbursable Mission paperwork
Report contains detailed passenger itinerary and using agency - Handle Accordingly**

Printed on: 7/20/2016 8:50:21 AM

Mission Number: **35617**

Using Agency: **WHMO**

Status: **COMPLETED**

Leg	Acft Tail	Aircraft Type	Actual Dept Date (Z)	ATD (Z)	From ICAO	From City	Actual Arr Date (Z)	ATA (Z)	To ICAO	To City	Actual Flight Time	NM
1	90003	C-32A	26-Jun-16	12:06	KADW	CAMP SPRINGS	26-Jun-16	18:55	GVAC	SAL ISLAND	06:49	3102
2	90003	C-32A	27-Jun-16	10:06	GVAC	SAL ISLAND	27-Jun-16	12:52	GLRB	MONROVIA	02:46	971
3	90003	C-32A	27-Jun-16	19:32	GLRB	MONROVIA	27-Jun-16	23:41	GMMX	MARRAKECH	04:09	1528
4	90003	C-32A	29-Jun-16	14:36	GMMX	MARRAKECH	29-Jun-16	21:23	LETO	MADRID	06:47	578
5	90003	C-32A	01-Jul-16	13:30	LETO	MADRID	01-Jul-16	21:23	KADW	CAMP SPRINGS	07:53	3291

Total Flight time: 28:24 NM: 9470

CVAM COMPLETED MISSION REPORT

**This report displays posted hours for a mission and can be used for Reimbursable Mission paperwork
Report contains detailed passenger itinerary and using agency - Handle Accordingly**

Printed on: 7/20/2016 8:50:21 AM

Mission Number: 35617		Using Agency: WHMO						Status: COMPLETED					
Leg	Acft Tail	Aircraft Type	Actual Dept Date (Z)	ATD (Z)	From ICAO	From City	Actual Arr Date (Z)	ATA (Z)	To ICAO	To City	Actual Flight Time	NM	
1	90003	C-32A	26-Jun-16	12:06	KADW	CAMP SPRINGS	26-Jun-16	18:55	GVAC	SAL ISLAND	06:49	3102	
2	90003	C-32A	27-Jun-16	10:06	GVAC	SAL ISLAND	27-Jun-16	12:52	GLRB	MONROVIA	02:46	971	
3	90003	C-32A	27-Jun-16	19:32	GLRB	MONROVIA	27-Jun-16	23:41	GMMX	MARRAKECH	04:09	1528	
4	90003	C-32A	29-Jun-16	14:36	GMMX	MARRAKECH	29-Jun-16	21:23	LETO	MADRID	06:47	578	
5	90003	C-32A	01-Jul-16	13:30	LETO	MADRID	01-Jul-16	21:23	KADW	CAMP SPRINGS	07:53	3291	

Total Flight time: 28:24 NM: 9470